California EMS Information System (CEMSIS) State EMS Data Collection, Evaluation, and Quality Improvement System Overview

(EMSA #160 Series)

Comment Period (August 21, 2006 – October 20, 2006)
	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #160 Series

Table of Contents Page 1
	Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section


	Section 163 is confusing as listed.  Is this the same set of performance indicators that went out for public comment with EMSA #164 as Appendix M?  It is difficult to distinguish by looking at the listing.

We strongly believe it is important to use consistent terminology throughout the EMSA data and QI system documents.  Several counties and provider agencies are making concerted efforts to familiarize themselves with these complex documents, so consistency would be extremely beneficial.

To make this document more familiar to the user, please consider using the same terminology used in the table of contents and index of Appendix M.


	Yes.  Clarifying language will be added.

Agree

Document will be reviewed for consistency.

	EMSA #160 Series
General Comment

	Los Angeles County Fire Department
	For consistency, we are recommending that the same terminology be used on Draft EMSA #164 and #160 documents. It should be either “State EMS Data Set” or “EMS Data System Standards.”
	Agreed.  Will make necessary edits to be consistent.


	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #160 Series

General Comments
	California Fire Chiefs

Association
	We do not see any real issues that raise concern to our membership.  We are supportive of the document as it currently stands and encourage the EMSA to continue working towards the national standard data sets.  This will allow the software vendors to develop records management systems that will facilitate fire department and private EMS provider data collection endeavors.

Once the state starts receiving data from EMS agencies, we feel it is important for the EMSA to establish a multi-disciplinary working group to foster the development of State EMS QI.  

We also want to encourage EMSA to put strong language into EMT and paramedic training regulations requiring a module covering data reporting philosophy and requirements.  If EMS personnel do not understand the rationale behind data collection, it will be very difficult to have accurate information for QI programs.  

I want to share our general philosophy regarding data collection, and that is data should never be used as a weapon by an EMS agency or provider against another EMS provider or agency.  It should be used as a tool for improving patient care and system delivery. 
	Comment noted

The state EMS Data Committee (current) and the EMS QI Committee (to be created) will exist to oversee the state EMS Data Collection, Evaluation and QI System.

Regulations will be considered by appropriate task forces.

Agree


	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #160 Series

General Comment
	UCLA Base Hospital
	When the committee develops the “system evaluation and improvement training” program, this will set a standard for future courses.  Uphold the high standard of curriculum and allow the MICN to critically think, respond and develop pre-hospital knowledge.  
	Comment noted

	EMSA #160 Series

General Comment


	Rancho Cucamonga Fire Protection District
	Because the QI document is so large, and many who will be utilizing this overview document, along with the data elements, will not be familiar with much of the content. It will be extremely important that the terminology is consistent throughout the entire QI document.  


	Document will be reviewed for consistency

	EMSA #160 Series

General Comments


	Los Angeles County Fire Department

Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section


	We support the demonstration of a comprehensive QI and evaluation system where all components of the system are being assessed including the performance of EMSA and the LEMSAs. The focus of system improvement should not be solely on the medical care aspects.
	Comment noted


	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #160 Series

General Comments


	Los Angeles County Fire Department

Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section

Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section
	We support the inclusion of documents that still need to be developed and listing them as placeholders. It provides insight as to the depth of planning and the gaps that have yet to be filled. We recognize and encourage the need to move ahead with some elements of the system such as the EMS Data System Standards, instead of waiting for the entire system to be completely developed.  

However, we are unclear at this time as to what will be included in the State EMS Data Collection and Reporting Process Guidelines (EMSA #165).  Therefore, without the ability to review this document concurrently, we are recommending that some issues possibly intended to be addressed EMSA 165, also be addressed within EMSA #164. 
	Comment noted

Additional detail will be provided in EMSA #164


	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #160 Series

General Comments


	Los Angeles County Fire Department

Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section


	We fully support EMSA in taking the lead towards developing and implementing a statewide, comprehensive and integrative EMS data system. We appreciate this enormous undertaking and all efforts that have been made thus far. We view the EMSA #160 series as guidance documents that are vital to the successful development and implementation of EMS data systems for all system participants. Due to the complexity of the data, evaluation and QI system, it is extremely important that this document series be user friendly and includes a clear description of purpose and content. Therefore, we are recommending that EMSA ensure that this and all related documents are clear, concise, accurately cross-referenced and consistent.  

It is a challenge for even individuals who have experience with data systems to navigate through these documents with a clear understanding of their purpose and content.
	Comment noted

	EMSA #160 Series

General Comments


	Los Angeles County Fire Department

Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section


	We support the demonstration of a comprehensive QI and evaluation system where all components of the system are being assessed including the performance of EMSA and the LEMSAs. The focus of system improvement should not be solely on the medical care aspects.
	Comment noted


	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #160 Series

General Comments


	Los Angeles County Fire Department

Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section

Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section
	We support the inclusion of documents that still need to be developed and listing them as placeholders. It provides insight as to the depth of planning and the gaps that have yet to be filled. We recognize and encourage the need to move ahead with some elements of the system such as the EMS Data System Standards, instead of waiting for the entire system to be completely developed.  

However, we are unclear at this time as to what will be included in the State EMS Data Collection and Reporting Process Guidelines (EMSA #165).  Therefore, without the ability to review this document concurrently, we are recommending that some issues possibly intended to be addressed EMSA 165, also be addressed within EMSA #164. 
	Comment noted

Additional detail will be provided in EMSA #164

	EMSA #160 Series

Page 4&5

(Introduction)


	Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section
	For consistency, we recommend that language used to describe this document in Draft EMSA #160 – State EMS Data Collection, Evaluation, and Quality Improvement System Overview and the Introduction of this document be similar.  We recommend that you include the description of the flow of data through the system, the definition of “core elements” and an explanation of the initial limitation of the data standards in this section (i.e. “at first, this system will be able to collect PCR and CAD data only.  This will initially…Draft EMSA #160, pg 9). All of these elements are vital to this specific document and should be stated here.
	EMSA/EMS Data Committee will develop more descriptive language on page 2 (lines 16-28).  Detail will be contained in EMSA #165.


	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #160 Series
Page 8-9

(EMSA #164)

	Los Angeles County Fire Department
Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section
	For consistency, we recommend using the same definition for “Core” for this section as well as in the EMS Data System Standards – Draft EMSA #164 document, pages 6 & 7. Consider using “minimum data set” as the definition of “core”.  The definitions of “core” in both documents are very confusing; there is no clear indication of what is in the minimum data set.
	Clarifying and consistent language will be developed

	EMSA #160 Series
Page 8-9
(EMSA #164)

	Los Angeles County Fire Department
	While the need for a statewide, clearly defined data set is understood and supported, it is also necessary to recognize current limitations.  Therefore, we are recommending that an implementation timetable for collection of the Data Set/State Data System Standards (EMSA #164) be more clearly defined within this document.  We would anticipate a minimum of three to five years for full implementation.  
	Timelines will be developed in EMSA #165


	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #160 Series

Page 8-9

(EMSA #164)

	Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section
	We recommend that you state the expected timelines for the implementation of the state data system standards and submission of data to EMSA in this document.  It is our understanding that utilization of the system standards by an organization would be based on “individual organizations QI needs” and “available resources” and not mandatory at this time.  If you do not provide clarification of the timeline here, it could be presumed that the “core” elements are mandatory now and; therefore, an unfunded mandate.  If they are not mandatory at this time but may be in the future, then this expectation should be stated as well so that proper planning is initiated.  We feel that 5 years is a reasonable timeline for most providers to phase in the system standards. It is important to note, that some smaller fire departments may still not have funding sources in 5 year.
	Timelines will be developed in EMSA #165


	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #160 Series

Page 8&9

(EMSA #164)


	Rancho Cucamonga Fire Protection District
	We appreciate that the process is meant to be accomplished incrementally. We believe that it is imperative to have a time-line for implementation of the state data system standards, and when submission of the data will take place. It will take many services time and resources to be able to have the capability to obtain data, without going further to be able to submit the data. In reading this document, it is unclear as to whether the “Core” will be mandatory at this time. It has been our understanding that the implementation would be according the agency ability and the “resources available”, not mandatory at this time. As stated above, we suggest a “minimum data set” and a time line as to when that will be required to obtain and submit the data, allowing agencies time to meet the clearly stated time line goal and have the minimum data required at that time
	Clarifying language will be added.

Timeline to be added to EMSA 3165



	EMSA #160 Series

Page 8&9

(EMSA #164)


	Rancho Cucamonga Fire Protection District
	We feel that feedback from the data will be imperative to improve our systems.  It will be extremely important that individual agencies that have invested large amounts of time and funding to participate should have the ability to extract data as an individual provider, and not rely on going through the LEMSAs for this information

We also suggest that this process stay in-line with the NEMSIS Data Process. Many records management systems are upgrading software to reflect the NEMSIS Data Set. 
	Agreed

Agreed


	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #160 Series

Page 9

(EMSA #165)
	Los Angeles County EMS Agency 

Long Beach Fire Department
	Include a timeframe for implementation of data elements that are not currently collected/reported.  

Will elements that we are currently not reporting be mandatory at some point?  We anticipate at least 5 years to gradually phase in these data elements.
	Agree.  The timeline will be introduced in EMSA #165.  

Yes.  Once CEMSIS is fully operational with voluntary participation and value proven, regulations will be developed through the committee process. 



	EMSA #160 Series
Page 9-10
(EMSA #165)

	Los Angeles County Fire Department
	Upon establishment of a statewide data set, it is imperative that the EMSA take a leadership role in the implementation process.  Therefore, we are recommending that this document contain language addressing this role, including specific responsibilities including, but not limited to, the following:

· Working with and identifying electronic data collection system vendors who are able to meet the CEMSIS/NEMSIS standards. 

· Actively researching and clearly identifying to all system participants, potential funding sources
	Agree.  Recommendations will be addressed when writing EMSA #165


	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #160 Series
Page 9-10
(EMSA #165)

	Los Angeles County Fire Department
	The data set, as currently defined, is very detailed and even with electronic data systems currently in place, many of the data elements (although they may be documented in the narrative) are not currently collected.  The only realistic solution to this is the use of a field utilized electronic data collection device.  It is understood that there are agencies within the State using such devices; however, at this time our Organization has been unable to identify a practical solution for our use due to difficulty navigating through multiple screens, ability to provide printed copies of the PCR to the >60 receiving hospitals that we serve.  Due to this and other factors, the costs associated with the purchase of hardware/software, and the ongoing costs associated with the maintenance (personnel and equipment) of such a critical data system have thus far made any of the current solutions practical for us.  Therefore, we are recommending that this document address the issue of funding for obtaining these data systems.
	Agree.  Recommendations will be addressed when writing EMSA #165


	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #160 Series
Page 9-10
(EMSA #165)

	Los Angeles County Fire Department
	We are pleased to hear of the plans for linking with other statewide databases that will provide valuable patient outcome information that is currently so difficult for provider agencies to obtain.  This information will better enable us to assess and validate EMS service delivery.  
In addition to those systems referenced, has thought been given to linking with other data systems, such as NFIRS, for obtaining some of the information included in EMSA #164?  This would decrease the burden on provider agencies and vendors and data entry redundancy.  The Los Angeles County EMS Agency’s TEMIS database contains excellent trauma data currently collected and reported by the designated trauma hospitals.  Many of the injury related data elements included in EMSA #164 are included in their trauma data set.  We are recommending that the establishment of a link with NFIRS and other relevant databases be included.  
	LEMSAs will be provided, upon request, linkage software.

	EMSA #160 Series
Page 9&10  (EMSA #165) 

	Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section
	We strongly recommend this document, when developed; uphold a firm position on the reporting responsibilities of system participants when using the CEMSIS data. System performance reports should be used with the quality improvement philosophy in mind and not for purposes of being punitive, retaliatory or demeaning. All effort should be made to ensure the security and confidentiality of sensitive data. Since we have not been successful in protecting QI activity reports from disclosure in this state, we need to reassure service providers that participation will not increase liability.
	Agreed


	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #160 Series
Page 9&10  (EMSA #165) 


	Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section
	We believe that a brief description of the flow of data through the system would be beneficial in this section. I do not believe that is made clear in this document series.  A diagram is provided in the current EMSA #164, Appendix D, but it is not explained in any depth.
	Agreed.  Detail will be provided in EMSA #165

	EMS #160 Series

 Page 9&10 (EMSA #165) 


	Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section
	We support the plan for the system to ultimately provide performance feedback via data reports to all participating EMS agencies.  We strongly encourage EMSA to make this a priority when the submission of data becomes a reality.  The benefit of being able to extract performance reports needs to be realized early on by service providers, especially if they have invested significant resources on their data system.  Service providers should be able to extract data reports themselves.  They should not have to go through the LEMSAs.
	Agreed

	EMSA #160 Series

Page 9&10

(EMSA #165)
	Rancho Cucamonga Fire Protection District
	The content of this document is and will be very useful for those who are responsible for the data collection and implementation of a data system for their agency. It also features items that we feel are extremely important and we want to re-emphasize; confidentiality, security and feedback. How this will done is going to be very important.
	Comment noted


	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #160 Series
Page 10
(EMSA #166)

	Los Angeles County Fire Department
	While it is important to sufficiently train all personnel involved in the data collection and evaluation process statewide, we strongly believe that the time spent on primary training and continuing education is crucial and should be used wisely. We recommend that time during primary training should NOT be utilized for this purpose. The onus should be put on the employers of service providers for conveying the value of a data system and the quality of data collection to its personnel. Employers of these agencies will probably be the primary investors of most EMS data systems. If LEMSAs are the primary investors, then proper training can be negotiated as a condition of participation for a service provider.
	EMS Data Committee to discuss

	EMSA #160 Series
Page 10 (EMSA #166) 


	Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section
	We feel this is a key document for system participants when designing and implementing their QI plans.  This description does not adequately describe its value.  We recommend using similar language from the Purpose, Background and Guideline sections of the current EMSA #164 document, page 4.
	Recommendations will be addressed when developing EMSA #166

	EMS #160 Series

Page 10 Item (EMSA #167)
	Los Angeles County EMS Agency

Long Beach Fire Department
	Description of proposed guidelines is too broad and does not appear to allow provider agencies to develop relevant training materials. 

It appears to be at the administrative level and not relevant to EMT-I and EMT-P training
	EMS Data Committee to discuss


Emergency Medical Services Data System Standards 
(EMSA #164)

Comment Period (August 21, 2006 – October 20, 2006)

	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #164

General Comments
	Orange County EMS Agency
	It is realized that EMS data must be integrated so that EMS systems can track the quality of care provided to a patient from the moment the 911 call is received to the time the patient is discharged from the hospital.  Will the state establish special grant programs to ease the financial burden that many EMS systems will encounter when system upgrades are required to bring LEMSA’s into compliance with the CEMSIS?
	Funding options will be explored including local assistance grants from the Federal Block Grant source (when available).  EMSA will provide requesting LEMSAs the linkage software 

	EMSA #164

General Comments
	Orange County EMS Agency
	OCEMS supports the development and implementation of a comprehensive EMS data set.  Continued and consistent leadership from the state is needed to ensure that the project moves forward.  
	Comment noted

	EMSA #164

General Comments
	Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section
	We fully support EMSA’s move towards adopting a state data set that is consistent with the national standard (NEMSIS). Standardization provides the foundation for software vendors nationwide to design and develop data programs at a much lower cost to system participants.
	Comment noted


	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #164

General Comments
	Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section
	Once the state data set is established, we believe that EMSA should take an active role in encouraging the design and implementation of EMS data systems at the local levels. EMSA should take the lead in researching funding solutions and benchmarking local data systems. The successes/failures of local systems should be shared statewide as models to be replicated or to learn lessons from.
	Comment noted

	EMSA #164

General Comments
	Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section
	The type of data elements to be submitted to CEMSIS should be kept broad and general. These data elements should constitute the minimum data set. The progression to more detailed data elements should increase for LEMSAs and then even more so for provider agencies. The more detailed data elements should be considered optional submissions to CEMSIS. 

The only reason that provider agencies might elect to submit all data is when they are unable to manage and maintain their own data systems within their own agencies.
	The CEMSIS data set is in compliance with NEMSIS and contains those elements needed to assess the EMS system both locally and at the state and address the established QI indicators in EMSA #166.  The NEMSIS elective elements (not contained in EMSA #164) are designed to assist provider agencies with more detailed (standardized) data collection and QI processes.

There will be additional incentives for provider agencies as they will have access to their own data which has been linked with other data sources (e.g. OSHPD ED data), statewide data, and other provider data with permissions.


	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #164

General Comments
	Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section
	There are only a few fire departments that are able to collect EMS data electronically in this county. Of those agencies, no one has a data system that is compliant to the CEMSIS/NEMSIS standards. We believe that the only way to ensure valid and reliable collection of data to the CEMSIS standards would be electronically. To add all “Field Values” listed in the CEMSIS standards on a paper PCR would not be practical. To date, no fire department in this county has found a reliable electronic data collection device for field use. To design and implement a county-wide data system would be costly and would expend significant resources.
	Reasonable timelines will be established for provider agencies and LEMSAs to be CEMSIS compliant.

	EMSA #164

General Comments
	Los Angeles County EMS Agency

Long Beach Fire Department
	Data sets appear to be very involved and will be most appropriately utilized with electronic data collection devices.  It is anticipated that the increased details will increase scene time and require additional data entry resources. It may actually require a second page to be added to the current patient care record.  Electronic data collection devices are expensive and not likely to be implemented by local providers for several years (earliest estimate is 2 years)
	It is not the intent to increase scene time but to improve system evaluation through more complete data collection.  Some non-patient care related data entry may occur at the receiving facility or provider’s station after the incident.

	EMSA #164

General Comments
	Los Angeles County EMS Agency

Long Beach Fire Department
	Attempt to collect too much detailed data.  The most detailed data should be collected by the provider agency and in descending order to the LEMSA, State, and Federal levels.  Is all of this data likely to be used on the State or National level?
	The CEMSIS data set is in compliance with NEMSIS and contains those elements needed to assess the EMS system both locally and at the state and address the established QI indicators in EMSA #166.  


	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #164

General Comments
	Los Angeles County EMS Agency

Long Beach Fire Department


	NEMSIS data elements are not generally related to patient care.  How will patient care be impacted? 
	While not all data elements are clinically based, they all contribute to EMS system evaluation which ultimately improves the delivery of patient care.

	EMSA #164

General Comments
	Los Angeles County EMS Agency

Long Beach Fire Department
	Some of the data should be collected from existing databases such as NFIRS to reduce the number of data elements that must be collected from the provider and sent to the LEMSA.


	Agree.  LEMSAs will be provided, upon request, linkage software. Provider agencies should develop linkages between PCR data and CAD/NFIRS data systems.

	EMSA #164

General Comments
	Long Beach Fire Department
	Will the data be available to individual participating provider agencies or just through the LEMSA?  Provider agencies must be supplied with data reports from the State.
	Provider agencies will have access to their own data, statewide system data and other provider’s data with permission policies/procedures in place.

	EMSA #164

General Comments
	Los Angeles County EMS Agency
	Participating provider agencies should have access to their data and receive regular system reports.
	Provider agencies will have access to their own data, statewide system data and other provider’s data with permission policies/procedures in place.  Standard reports will be developed by the state and EMS Data Committee.


	Section
	Organization
	Comments

Suggested Revisions
	Response

	EMSA #164

General Comments


	Los Angeles County Fire Department
	We do not believe that provider agencies should be burdened with collection/submission of data elements that are typically collected by other entities. For example, PSAP information, hospital and ED disposition should not be collected by fire departments. With this said, as previously stated, we fully support the move towards developing linkages with other healthcare or government agencies.  We strongly recommend that the “Data Collector” listed on the CEMSIS standards be reasonable and appropriate based on resources already available.
	Linkage will be done at the LEMSA level.

Language to include reference to appropriate linkage

	EMSA #164

Page 6&7

(Instructions


	Orange County Fire Chiefs EMS Section
	The discussion of “core elements” appears here; however, this is key terminology that should be explained more distinctly in the introduction.  The explanation of “core elements” is very confusing.
	Agree.  More detail from instructions section to be added to Introduction (pages 4&5)
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